will be applicable to Delta Lloyd if endorsed by the European Union and if no early adoption takes

place:

 Amendments to IAS 16 and 38: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and

Amortisation (from 1 January 2016);

Delta Lloyd Interim financial report 2014 26

Condensed consolidated interim financial report for the period ended 30 June 2014

 Amendments to IFRS 11: Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations (from 1

January 2016);

 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (from 1 January 2017).

Delta Lloyd is currently investigating the exact impact of these amendments and the standard, but

does not expect financial results or equity to be significantly affected.

2.6.2. Financial impact of changes in accounting policies

The financial impact of the changes in the accounting policy regarding IFRS 10 is as follows:

Restatement of comparative figures in the statement of financial position
In millions of euros Previously

reported
31

December
2013

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS10

Restated
31

December
2013

Previously
reported 1

January
2013

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS10

Restated
1 January

2013

Statement of financial position

Debt securities 24,959.9 100.1 25,060.1 25,232.8 88.5 25,321.2

Equity securities 3,458.0 -158.1 3,299.8 4,322.1 -123.6 4,198.6

Derivatives 1,172.4 0.6 1,173.0 2,550.3 0.8 2,551.1

Investments at policyholders' risk 13,691.5 -845.5 12,846.0 13,535.2 -637.8 12,897.4

Third party interests in consolidated
investment funds

- 4,649.7 4,649.7 - 3,976.0 3,976.0

Receivables and other financial
assets

1,955.2 0.5 1,955.8 2,209.5 0.5 2,209.9

Current tax assets 70.0 1.2 71.2 79.7 0.9 80.7

Capitalised interest and
prepayments

617.1 22.3 639.4 637.9 2.4 640.3

Cash and cash equivalents 1,127.5 19.1 1,146.6 2,570.6 32.8 2,603.4

Total assets 3,790.0 3,340.4

Revaluation reserves 645.9 -89.7 556.3 637.7 -70.2 567.6

Retained earnings 1,634.9 89.7 1,724.6 1,586.4 70.2 1,656.6

Deferred tax liabilities 703.9 0.8 704.7 1,220.2 - 1,220.2

Derivatives 1,357.1 0.1 1,357.2 2,078.0 - 2,078.1

Third party interests in consolidated
investment funds

- 4,649.7 4,649.7 - 3,976.0 3,976.0

Customer savings and deposits 4,730.3 0.1 4,730.4 10,532.7 - 10,532.7

Other financial liabilities 1,500.9 -867.3 633.6 2,457.2 -638.1 1,819.1

Other liabilities 2,088.2 6.6 2,094.8 2,282.5 2.6 2,285.1

Total shareholders' funds and
liabilities

3,790.0 3,340.4

Delta Lloyd Interim financial report 2014 27

Condensed consolidated interim financial report for the period ended 30 June 2014

Restatement of comparative figures in the income statement first half year 2013
In millions of euros Previously

reported
Change in

accounting policy
IFRS 10

Restated

Income statement

Investment income -113.1 249.9 136.7

Other income -12.1 1.0 -11.1

Total income 250.9

Change in financial liability on behalf of third party in
investment funds

- 186.4 186.4

Expenses relating to the acquisition of insurance,
investment and other contracts

318.5 46.7 365.2

Finance costs 291.4 2.7 294.1

Other operating expenses 325.2 1.1 326.3

Total expenses 236.8

Income tax 23.3 -2.7 20.6

Total income statement 11.3

Restatement of assets under management
In millions of euros Previously

reported 31
December 2013

Change in
accounting policy

IFRS 10

Restated 31
December 2013

Total funds under management in the statement of
financial position

69,988.5 3,790.0 73,778.5

Third party funds under management 7,738.3 -3,790.0 3,948.3

Total assets under management 77,726.8 - 77,726.8

The consolidation of investment funds leads to an increase of the balance sheet total due to the third

party interests amounting to € 3,790.0 million at year end 2013. Before the implementation of IFRS

10, under IAS 27, a number of the Delta Lloyd investment funds were already consolidated; the third

party interest in these consolidated funds of € 845.5 million was included in the line item investment

at policyholders’ risk. Given the fact that a broader range of funds is consolidated under IFRS 10, a

separate line item is created to present the third party interests in consolidated investment funds and

[…]

Equity markets The effect of a change of 10% in equity value (applicable to ordinary shares,
5% participations, investment funds and derivatives).

Property The effect of a change of 10% in property value (applicable to offices,
residential, retail and other property).

Funding spreads The effect of a 50 bps change in funding spread (applicable in the valuation
of FV mortgages without a NHG guarantee and mortgage funding).

Expense risk The effect of a 10% increase in expense assumptions.

Mortality and disability risk in life
insurance

The effect of an increase of 5% in mortality and disablity probabilities.

Longevity risk The effect of a 5% reduction in mortality probabilities.

Claims ratio risk The effect of an increase of 5% in the gross claims ratio for general and
health insurance.

The tables below show the impact of the main market risks on Delta Lloyd’s on results and

shareholders’ funds. The IFRS sensitivities are based on Delta Lloyd accounting policies and are shown

after tax.

Sensitivity analysis of investments
In millions of euros Impact on result

after tax at 30 June
2014

Impact on equity
at 30 June 2014

Impact on result
after tax at 31

December 2013

Impact on equity
at 31 December

2013

Credit spreads +50 bps -343.2 -410.3 -275.2 -325.7

Credit spreads -50 bps 369.2 440.7 294.6 347.2

Interest rate +25 bps -669.5 -720.7 -605.8 -655.0

Interest rate -25 bps 708.9 761.0 641.3 691.6

Equity values +10% -12.4 108.1 -11.2 116.0

Equity values -10% 14.0 -98.0 18.9 -100.0

Property values +10% 189.3 192.9 184.2 187.5

Property values -10% -189.3 -192.9 -184.2 -187.5

Funding spreads +50 bps -11.9 -11.9 -19.8 -19.8

Funding spreads -50 bps 13.8 13.8 21.0 21.0

Delta Lloyd Interim financial report 2014 37

Condensed consolidated interim financial report for the period ended 30 June 2014

Sensitivity analysis of liabilities
In millions of euros Impact on result

after tax at 30 June
2014

Impact on equity
at 30 June 2014

Impact on result
after tax at 31

December 2013

Impact on equity
at 31 December

2013

Credit spreads +50 bps 6.8 37.3 5.3 23.7

Credit spreads -50 bps -7.4 -40.7 -5.6 -24.9

Interest rate +25 bps 696.0 713.4 625.9 636.3

Interest rate -25 bps -743.5 -761.7 -658.5 -669.2

Equity values +10% 38.6 37.8 34.5 33.7

Equity values -10% -40.7 -39.9 -36.8 -35.9

Property values +10% -42.2 -42.2 -42.7 -42.7

Property values -10% 42.2 42.2 42.7 42.7

Funding spreads +50 bps - - - -

Funding spreads -50 bps - - - -

Longevity risk -5% -181.8 -181.8 -161.1 -161.1

Expense risk +10% -47.1 -39.6 -56.7 -37.9

Mortality risk +5% 169.3 169.3 150.1 150.1

Claims ratio risk +5% -11.8 -11.8 -35.8 -35.8

The IGD sensitivities can be described as follows:

Sensitivity factor IGD Description of sensitivity factor used
Credit spreads The effect of a 50 bps change in credit spread (applicable to (sub-) sovereign bonds

with a rating below AAA, corporate and collateralised bonds and loans).

Interest rate The effect of a 25 bps increase or decrease across the yield curve taking the UFR
methodology into account (UFR is fixed).

Equity markets The effect of a 10% change in equity value (applicable to ordinary shares, 5%
participations, investment funds and derivatives).

Property The effect of a 10% change in property value (applicable to offices, residential, retail
and other property).

Funding spreads The effect of a 50 bps change in funding spread (applicable to FV mortgages without
NHG guarantee and mortgage funding).

The table below shows the impact of the main market risks on IGD available capital after tax. The IGD

available capital sensitivities are based on local Solvency I guidelines, instead of using a single

consolidated approach.

Sensitivity analysis of investments and liabilities according to IGD
In millions of euros Impact on available

solvency at 30 June
2014

Impact on available
solvency at 31

December 2013

Credit spreads +50 bps -268.7 -200.8

Credit spreads -50 bps 285.5 211.6

Interest rate +25 bps -20.3 -27.7

Interest rate -25 bps 24.8 35.4

Equity values +10% 124.3 130.9

Equity values -10% -117.6 -118.5

Property values +10% 139.6 133.4

Property values -10% -139.6 -133.4

Funding spreads +50 bps -56.2 -55.2

Funding spreads -50 bps 60.2 57.9

Delta Lloyd Interim financial report 2014 38

Condensed consolidated interim financial report for the period ended 30 June 2014

Credit spread risk

Credit risk increased in the first half year of 2014 due to increase in exposure to credit risk. This

increase is mainly caused by selling Sovereign AAA bonds in favour of bonds with a lower credit rating.

Credit spread sensitivities do not contain spread sensitivity on mortgages and mortgage funding. As of

December 2013 the sensitivity in the funding spread of mortgages is reported separately.

Interest rate risk

Under IFRS, liabilities are measured using the Collateralised AAA curve. Delta Lloyd introduced the